
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

ANNEX I

PUBLIC LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANIES REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 2(1)

BELGIUM:

la société anonyme/de naamloze vennootschap

[^{F1}BULGARIA:

акционерно дружество]

[^{F2}CZECH REPUBLIC:

akciová společnost]

DENMARK:

aktieselskaber

GERMANY:

die Aktiengesellschaft

[^{F2}ESTONIA:

aktsiaselts]

GREECE:

ανώνυμη εταιρία

SPAIN:

la sociedad anónima

FRANCE:

la société anonyme

[^{F3}CROATIA:

dioničko društvo]

IRELAND:

public companies limited by shares

public companies limited by guarantee having a share capital

ITALY:

società per azioni

[^{F2}CYPRUS:

Δημόσια Εταιρεία περιορισμένης ευθύνης με μετοχές, Δημόσια Εταιρεία περιορισμένης ευθύνης με εγγύηση

LATVIA:

akciju sabiedrība

LITHUANIA:

akcinės bendrovės]

LUXEMBOURG:

la société anonyme

[^{F2}HUNGARY:

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

részvénytársaság

MALTA:

kumpaniji pubbliċi / public limited liability companies]

NETHERLANDS:

de naamloze vennootschap

AUSTRIA:

die Aktiengesellschaft

[^{F2}POLAND:

spółka akcyjna]

PORTUGAL:

a sociedade anónima de responsabilidade limitada

[^{F1}ROMANIA:

societate pe acțiuni]

[^{F2}SLOVENIA:

delniška družba

SLOVAKIA:

akciová spoločnosť]

FINLAND:

julkinen osakeyhtiö/publikt aktiebolag

SWEDEN:

publikt aktiebolag

UNITED KINGDOM:

public companies limited by shares

public companies limited by guarantee having a share capital

Textual Amendments

- F1** Inserted by Council Regulation (EC) No 1791/2006 of 20 November 2006 adapting certain Regulations and Decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement of persons, company law, competition policy, agriculture (including veterinary and phytosanitary legislation), transport policy, taxation, statistics, energy, environment, cooperation in the fields of justice and home affairs, customs union, external relations, common foreign and security policy and institutions, by reason of the accession of Bulgaria and Romania.
- F2** Inserted by Council Regulation (EC) No 885/2004 of 26 April 2004 adapting Regulation (EC) No 2003/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council, Council Regulations (EC) No 1334/2000, (EC) No 2157/2001, (EC) No 152/2002, (EC) No 1499/2002, (EC) No 1500/2003 and (EC) No 1798/2003, Decisions No 1719/1999/EC, No 1720/1999/EC, No 253/2000/EC, No 508/2000/EC, No 1031/2000/EC, No 163/2001/EC, No 2235/2002/EC and No 291/2003/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council, and Council Decisions 1999/382/EC, 2000/821/EC, 2003/17/EC and 2003/893/EC in the fields of free movement of goods, company law, agriculture, taxation, education and training, culture and audiovisual policy and external relations, by reason of the accession of the Czech Republic, Estonia, Cyprus, Latvia, Lithuania, Hungary, Malta, Poland, Slovenia and Slovakia.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

F3 Inserted by Council Regulation (EU) No 517/2013 of 13 May 2013 adapting certain regulations and decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement for persons, company law, competition policy, agriculture, food safety, veterinary and phytosanitary policy, transport policy, energy, taxation, statistics, trans-European networks, judiciary and fundamental rights, justice, freedom and security, environment, customs union, external relations, foreign, security and defence policy and institutions, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.

ANNEX II

PUBLIC AND PRIVATE LIMITED-LIABILITY COMPANIES REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 2(2)

BELGIUM:

la société anonyme/de naamloze vennootschap,

la société privée à responsabilité limitée/besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid

[^{F1}BULGARIA:

акционерно дружество, дружество с ограничена отговорност]

[^{F2}CZECH REPUBLIC:

akciová společnost,

společnost s ručením omezeným]

DENMARK:

aktieselskaber,

anpartselskaber

GERMANY:

die Aktiengesellschaft,

die Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung

[^{F2}ESTONIA:

aktsiaselts ja osühing]

GREECE:

ανώνυμη εταιρία

εταιρία περιορισμένης ευθύνης

SPAIN:

la sociedad anónima,

la sociedad de responsabilidad limitada

FRANCE:

la société anonyme,

la société à responsabilité limitée

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F3}CROATIA:

dioničko društvo,

društvo s ograničenom odgovornošću]

IRELAND:

public companies limited by shares,

public companies limited by guarantee having a share capital,

private companies limited by shares,

private companies limited by guarantee having a share capital

ITALY:

società per azioni,

società a responsabilità limitata

[^{F2}CYPRUS:

Δημόσια εταιρεία περιορισμένης ευθύνης με μετοχές,

δημόσια Εταιρεία περιορισμένης ευθύνης με εγγύηση,

ιδιωτική εταιρεία

LATVIA:

akciju sabiedrība,

un sabiedrība ar ierobežotu atbildību

LITHUANIA:

akcinės bendrovės,

uždariosios akcinės bendrovės]

LUXEMBOURG:

la société anonyme,

la société à responsabilité limitée

[^{F2}HUNGARY:

részvénytársaság,

korlátolt felelősségű társaság

MALTA:

kumpaniji pubbliċi / public limited liability companies

kumpaniji privati/private limited liability companies]

NETHERLANDS:

de naamloze vennootschap,

de besloten vennootschap met beperkte aansprakelijkheid

AUSTRIA:

die Aktiengesellschaft,

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

die Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung

[^{F2}POLAND:

spółka akcyjna,

spółka z ograniczoną odpowiedzialnością]

PORTUGAL:

a sociedade anónima de responsabilidade limitada,

a sociedade por quotas de responsabilidade limitada

[^{F1}ROMANIA:

societate pe acțiuni, societate cu răspundere limitată]

[^{F2}SLOVENIA:

delniška družba,

družba z omejeno odgovornostjo

SLOVAKIA:

akciová spoločnosť,

spoločnosť s ručením obmedzeným]

FINLAND:

osakeyhtiö

aktiebolag

SWEDEN:

aktiebolag

UNITED KINGDOM:

public companies limited by shares,

public companies limited by guarantee having a share capital,

private companies limited by shares,

private companies limited by guarantee having a share capital

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Council Regulation (EC) No 2157/2001. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 98\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 98\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 98\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 98\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 99](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 99](#)
- Art. 4(1) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 100\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 100\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 100\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 100\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 100\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 5 word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 101\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 101\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 101\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 102](#)
- Art. 78 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 103](#)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(b\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 10 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 105\(b\)](#)
- Art. 10 words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 105\(c\)](#)
- Art. 10 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 105\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 106\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 11(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97](#) by [S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(1)-(3) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 107\(a\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 107\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 107\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 107\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 108\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 108\(b\)](#)
- Art. 14-37 omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 109](#)
- Art. 38 words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 111](#)
- Art. 39(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 39(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 39(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(b\)](#)
- Art. 39(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 39(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 39(4) words inserted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 39(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 39(5) omitted by [S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 112\(e\)](#)

- Art. 40(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 113(a)
- Art. 40(3) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 113(c)(i)
- Art. 40(3) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 113(c)(ii)
- Art. 41(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 114(a)
- Art. 41(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 114(b)
- Art. 41(3) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 114(c)
- Art. 43(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(a)(ii)
- Art. 43(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(a)(i)
- Art. 43(2) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(b)(i)
- Art. 43(2) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(b)(iii)
- Art. 43(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(b)(ii)
- Art. 43(4) omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(d)
- Art. 44 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 116
- Art. 47(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(a)(iii)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(a)(i)
- Art. 47(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(a)(ii)
- Art. 47(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(i)
- Art. 47(3) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(c)(iii)
- Art. 47(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(c)(i)
- Art. 47(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(c)(ii)
- Art. 47(4) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(d)
- Art. 48(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 118(a)(ii)
- Art. 48(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 118(a)(i)
- Art. 48(2) omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 118(b)
- Art. 49 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 119(a)
- Art. 49 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 119(b)
- Art. 49 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 119(c)
- Art. 50(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 120(a)
- Art. 50(3) omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 120(b)
- Art. 51 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 121(b)
- Art. 51 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 121(a)
- Art. 51 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 121(c)
- Art. 52 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 122(b)(i)
- Art. 52 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 122(b)(ii)
- Art. 52 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 122(b)(iii)
- Art. 53 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 123
- Art. 54(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(a)(i)
- Art. 54(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(a)(v)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(a)(ii)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(a)(iii)
- Art. 54(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(a)(iv)
- Art. 54(2) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(b)(ii)
- Art. 54(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 124(b)(i)
- Art. 55(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(a)(iv)
- Art. 55(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(a)(i)
- Art. 55(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(a)(ii)
- Art. 55(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(a)(iii)
- Art. 55(3) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(b)(i)
- Art. 55(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 125(b)(ii)
- Art. 56 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 126
- Art. 57 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 127
- Art. 59(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 128(a)(i)
- Art. 59(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 128(a)(iii)
- Art. 59(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 128(a)(ii)
- Art. 59(2) omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 128(b)
- Art. 59(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 128(c)
- Art. 60 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 129
- Art. 61 words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 130(c)

- Art. 61 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 130(a)
- Art. 61 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 130(d)
- Art. 61 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 130(b)
- Art. 62 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 131
- Art. 63 words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 132(b)
- Art. 63 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 132(a)
- Art. 64 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 133
- Art. 65 words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 134
- Art. 66(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(a)(ii)
- Art. 66(1) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(a)(i)
- Art. 66(2) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(b)
- Art. 66(3) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(c)
- Art. 66(4) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(d)
- Art. 66(5) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(e)
- Art. 66(6) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(f)(i)
- Art. 66(6) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 135(f)(ii)
- Art. 67(1) words inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 136(a)(ii)
- Art. 67(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 136(a)(i)
- Art. 67(1) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 136(b)
- Art. 68 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 137
- Art. 69 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 137

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 110
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 138
- Art. AA1(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. AA1(2) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. AA1(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(ii)(cc)
- Art. A1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2018/1298, reg. 97 by S.I. 2020/523 reg. 4(a)(i)
- Art. 000A1-AAA1 inserted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 97
- Annex 1 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 139
- Annex 2 omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 139
- Art. 9(1)(c)(i) substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iv)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(ii) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 9(1)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 104(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 40(2)(a)-(c) Art. 40(2)(a)-(c) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 113(b)
- Art. 43(2)(a)(b) Art. 43(2)(a)(b) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(b)(iv)
- Art. 43(3)(a)-(c) Art. 43(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 115(c)
- Art. 47(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 47(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 47(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 47(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 117(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 52(b) substituted by S.I. 2018/1298 reg. 122(a)